Exhibit D

PASSENGER STATION GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS PASSENGER STATION GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT ("Lease Agreement") is made and entered into this <u>26</u> day of March, 2021, by and between the VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ("DRPT") as Lessor, and THE NORTHERN VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION and THE POTOMAC AND RAPPAHANNOCK TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, jointly and severally, as Lessee, bodies politic and corporate and political subdivisions of the Commonwealth of Virginia, established under provisions of the Transportation District Act of 1964, as amended (each a "Commission" and, collectively, the "Commissions").

WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, DRPT is the owner of certain interests in real estate in the Commonwealth of Virginia and other improvements on such land; and

WHEREAS, the real estate acquired by DRPT included, among improvements, passenger rail facility improvements made by the Commissions ("VRE Stations Sites") and passenger rail facility improvements made prior to the start of the Commissions' commuter rail service in 1992 ("Legacy Station Sites"); and

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a Passenger Rail Operations and Access Agreement dated March <u>26</u>, 2021 (the "Operating Agreement") under which they have agreed to enter into this Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Lease Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions on which the Commissions shall lease certain real property and certain improvements owned by DRPT, including the Legacy Station Sites, from DRPT, for the construction, maintenance, and operation of commuter rail facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the rents or sums of money hereinafter agreed to be paid by the Commissions, and of the covenants upon the part of the Commissions to be kept and performed, as hereinafter expressed, it is agreed between the parties hereto as follows:

1. <u>PREMISES</u>

Subject to the terms of this Lease Agreement, DRPT hereby leases to the Commissions the rights described herein to each of the properties more particularly described on Appendix A, as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to collectively, as the "Premises" and, individually, either as a VRE Station Site or a Legacy Station Site). The parties may agree, from time to time, to amend this Lease Agreement to provide for the leasing of additional property by DRPT to the Commissions. In such event, any such additional property shall also be referred to as a "VRE Station Site," the term "Premises" shall include such additional property, and the rent due hereunder shall be adjusted accordingly, as provided by Section 3(c) hereof. In addition to the Premises, DRPT hereby leases to the Commissions the

property located at 9400 Crossroads Parkway, Fredericksburg, Virginia 22408, and used as part of the Commissions' storage and maintenance facility, and more particularly described on Appendix C (hereinafter referred to as the "Crossroads Property").

2. <u>TERM</u>

(a) This Lease Agreement shall become effective as of March <u>26</u>, 2021 (the "Commencement Date") and shall continue in effect for the life of, and be coterminous with, the Operating Agreement. The period between the Commencement Date and the expiration or early termination of this Lease Agreement shall be the "Term."

(b) At any time during the Term, either party may deliver notice to the other party of such party's wish to arrange a meeting of representatives of the Commissions and DRPT to review this Lease Agreement and to discuss possible modifications thereof. However, neither DRPT nor the Commissions shall be obligated to modify this Lease Agreement, except as provided in Section 3.

3. <u>RENT</u>

(a) During the Term, the Commissions will pay to DRPT rental amounts as shown on Appendix B on a yearly basis for the use and occupancy of the Premises, which rental shall be payable in arrears. The Commissions will pay to DRPT the rental amounts shown on Appendix B for use and occupancy of the Crossroads Property. Rental payments will be due during the month of July covering the annual period between (i) July 1 of the immediately-prior calendar year, and (ii) June 30 of the then-current calendar year.

(b) In the event of the addition of property to this Lease Agreement pursuant to Section 1, Appendix B shall be amended to reflect the annual rent attributable to such property, and the Commissions shall pay prorated annual rent proportional to the partial year the Commissions had use of such property under this Lease Agreement.

- (c) [reserved]
- (d) [reserved]

(e) During the Term, if the Commissions' use of the Premises materially changes or if DRPT otherwise deems it necessary to adjust the rental amounts, then DRPT may provide written notice to the Commissions no later than 180 days prior to the beginning of the Commissions' next-occurring fiscal year that DRPT intends to modify the annual rental amounts upon the start of such upcoming fiscal year. Thereafter, the parties may meet and confer in good faith with respect to the appropriate modifications to the annual rental amounts. However, after such meeting and conference, DRPT, acting reasonably, shall have the unilateral right to modify the annual rental amounts for the upcoming fiscal year and shall notify the Commissions of its final determination with respect to such modifications no later than 60 days prior to the beginning of the fiscal year during which the modifications will take effect. In no event shall the annual rental amount for any component of the Premises exceed the rental amount paid by the Commissions to CSXT with respect to such component of the Premises as of December 1, 2020, escalated by three percent (3%) on each anniversary of December 1, 2020.

(f) If the Commissions shall default in the payment of rent for a period of thirty (30) days after the same shall be due as herein provided, the Commissions shall pay DRPT a late charge at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month on the amount in default until all defaults in payments are cured. Any subsequent rent shall be applied first toward any unpaid penalty amounts and payments in default, then the balance, if any, shall be applied toward such subsequent rent obligations then due. The provisions of this Subsection (f) of Section 3 shall be in addition to the rights of DRPT provided in Section 12 hereof.

(g) Acceptance of rent by DRPT, even though the Commissions are in default of other terms of this Lease Agreement, shall not be deemed a waiver by DRPT of a default of any other provision of this Lease Agreement.

4. <u>USE</u>

(a) The Commissions will occupy and use the Premises only for the purposes permitted by this Section 4. No assignment or sublease of this Lease Agreement or any part of the term shall be made by the Commissions without the prior written consent of DRPT, which consent may be withheld for any reason. Occupation, use and possession of the VRE Station Sites shall be by the Commissions and those to whom the Commissions grant permission to occupy and use the Premises, and no other person or corporation. Occupation, use and possession of the Legacy Station Sites shall be by the Commissions and those to whom the DRPT grants permission to occupy and use the Legacy Station Sites.

(b) Unauthorized use by the Commissions of the Premises or DRPT's adjoining property, if any, shall constitute a default and, at the option of DRPT, shall be cause for termination in accordance with Section 12(a) hereof.

(c) The Premises shall be used by the Commissions solely for the construction of the commuter rail station and related facilities and improvements, and subject to the provisions of Section 7 hereof, the maintenance and operation of such improvements and the Premises, and the embarking and debarking of passengers on the Virginia Railway Express (as defined in the Operating Agreement) commuter service and the passengers of other passenger rail service providers permitted by the Commissions to use the VRE Station Sites. In addition, portions of the VRE Station Sites may be used for commercial activities including but not limited to the following: (1) passenger ticket sales by a vending-type machine and (2) newspaper and periodicals vending sales, provided such activities do not unreasonably interfere with DRPT's use of its property or pose an unreasonably safety risk to freight or passenger rail operations.

5. <u>USE OF PROPERTY; HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE</u>

(a) The Commissions shall not cause or permit any Hazardous Substance to be used, stored, generated or disposed of on or in the Premises by the Commissions, their agents, employees, contractors or invitees, without first obtaining DRPT's written consent, which consent may be withheld for any reason. The Commissions shall indemnify and hold harmless the "Virginia Indemnitees" (as defined in the Operating Agreement), pursuant to the terms of Section 10 hereof, from any and all claims, damages, fines, judgments, penalties, costs, liabilities or losses, arising from the use, generation or disposal of Hazardous Substances or the contamination of the Premises in any manner caused or permitted by the Commissions, the Operator (as defined in the Operating and Access Agreement), or the Commissions' passengers or invitees. This indemnification includes, without limitation, any and all costs incurred by DRPT because of any investigation of the Premises or any cleanup, removal or restoration mandated by a federal, state, or local agency or political subdivision. Without limitation of the foregoing, if the Commissions cause or permit the presence of any Hazardous Substance on the Premises that results in contamination, the Commissions shall promptly, at their sole expense, take any and all necessary actions to return the Premises to the condition reasonably equivalent to that existing on the Premises at the commencement of the Lease term. The Commissions shall first obtain DRPT's approval for any such remedial action; however, this requirement shall not limit the Commissions' right to take immediate remedial action to mitigate damages caused by Hazardous Substances.

(b) As used herein, "Hazardous Substance" means any substance that is toxic, ignitable, reactive or corrosive and that is regulated by any local government, the Commonwealth of Virginia, or the United States government. "Hazardous Substance" includes any and all materials or substances that are defined as "hazardous waste", "extremely hazardous waste" or a "hazardous substance" pursuant to state, federal, or local governmental law. "Hazardous Substance" includes, but it not restricted to, asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), petroleum, solvents, printing inks, pesticides, solvents, and leads.

6. <u>RIGHTS RESERVED BY DRPT</u>

(a) DRPT reserves unto itself, its licensees, successors and assigns: (1) working in coordination with the Commissions and subject to their consent, the right to use the airspace above existing and future stations owned by DRPT for residential, commercial, and office purposes, and to use airspace above any Segment it acquires to access train stations and platforms and to construct new train stations and platforms; and (2) the right to enter, or to have its contractors enter, upon the Premises after reasonable advance notice except in the event emergency circumstances necessitate lesser notice in which case notice practicable under the circumstances shall be provided, for the purpose of maintaining and operating railroad track or tracks, signal and communication facilities and any other DRPT owned apparatus, equipment and facilities located on or adjacent to the Premises.

(b) In its exercise of the rights reserved in Section 6(a), DRPT shall use its best efforts not to unreasonably interfere with the Commissions' use of the Premises. If DRPT believes that it will significantly interfere with the Commissions' use of the Premises, DRPT will give the Commissions as much advance notice as is practicable under the circumstances.

(c) [reserved].

(d) In the event that DRPT grants rights to, or enters into agreements with, easement grantees, licensees, or other third parties affecting the Premises, subsequent to the date of this Lease Agreement, such rights and agreements shall be consistent with, and shall not unreasonably interfere with, the Commissions' existing use of the affected Premises under this Lease Agreement. The Commissions shall not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred

in the exercise of the aforesaid rights, including those that would not have been necessary but for the Commissions use and occupation of the Premises.

7. <u>IMPROVEMENTS AND ALTERATIONS</u>

(a) Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, any improvements to or alterations of the VRE Station Sites shall be made by, and at the expense of the Commissions, but only with prior written approval of DRPT which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All such improvements and alterations shall be made in a good and workmanlike manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, and shall conform to the plans and specifications approved by DRPT. The Commissions will secure all necessary permits or licenses in any way connected with said improvements or structures and will pay any and all taxes levied against such improvements or structures; said improvements or structures being the sole property of the Commissions. The Commissions shall also be responsible for taxes, licenses, permits, etc., required in connection with any business conducted by or for the Commissions on the Premises. If in DRPT's sole discretion the use of a flagman is required for the construction and maintenance of any improvements or the Premises, the Commissions shall provide a flagman at the Commissions' expense.

(b) The Commissions shall pay the full amount of any and all taxes levied or assessed on account of personal property placed on the Premises by the Commissions and any penalties in connection therewith. The Commissions shall be responsible for all listing and other duties in connection with the taxation of said improvements and personal property.

8. <u>CONDITION AND MAINTENANCE</u>

The Commissions have inspected the Premises prior to execution of this Lease Agreement and accept the Premises as is. The Commissions shall maintain the VRE Station Sites, including all improvements and any structures thereon, in accordance with the transit asset management standards promulgated by the Federal Transit Administration. The Commissions shall maintain the Legacy Station Sites, in whole or in part, according to the allocation of maintenance responsibilities described in other agreements with third parties. The VRE Station Sites and any improvements or structures hereafter erected by the Commissions on the VRE Station Sites or the Legacy Station Sites shall be maintained by and at the Commissions' sole expense.

9. <u>UTILITIES</u>

The Commissions shall pay for all utilities incident to its use and occupation of the Premises, including special or other tax assessments related thereto. DRPT will cooperate, at no cost to the Commissions, in the expeditious approval of utilities located on the Premises necessary for the Commissions' use and occupation of the Premises.

10. <u>RISK OF LIABILITY AND INSURANCE</u>

It is understood and agreed that, as contemplated by Article 9 of the Operating Agreement, the Commissions' obligation to indemnify and insure Virginia Indemnitees pursuant to the provisions of Article 9 of the Operating Agreement (which provisions shall survive for the

purposes of this Lease Agreement notwithstanding the prior expiration or termination of the Operating Agreement) shall extend to and include all losses, costs, expenses, damages and liability which is attributable to, or exacerbated by, the construction, maintenance, and use of the Premises and all improvements to the Premises and all other activities undertaken on or about the Premises by the Commissions, any Operator (as defined by the Operating Agreement), and their respective employees, agents, contractors, passengers, and invitees.

11. <u>CONDEMNATION</u>

In the event a VRE Station Site is condemned by public authority through the exercise of eminent domain, or is sold to or acquired by any public authority under threat of condemnation, thereupon vesting the title in said public authority, this Lease Agreement shall immediately terminate with respect to such VRE Station Site. In such event, the Commissions shall have no claim or right to share in compensation attributable to DRPT's property and improvements other than for improvements made at the cost of the Commissions. The foregoing shall in no manner limit the Commissions' right to all compensation for and damages to all structures, other improvements and the contents thereof owned or placed by the Commissions, or in which the Commissions have any interest, which are attributable to the exercise of eminent domain or other acquisition by a public authority. DRPT shall not be liable for any inconvenience or damage to the Commissions caused by the aforesaid action of a public authority.

12. <u>TERMINATION</u>

(a) If the Commissions shall default in the timely payment of any installment of rent, or shall fail to keep and perform any of its covenants and agreements herein contained, and if any such default shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days from the date the Commissions receive written notice from DRPT to cure such default, or in the alternative, the Commissions fail to undertake such measures within such 30 days as will reasonably cure such default, the Commissions' rights under this Lease Agreement may be suspended by written notice of DRPT and such suspension shall be lifted by DRPT upon the cure of such breach to DRPT's reasonable satisfaction, or upon earlier written notice of DRPT.

(b) Upon expiration or termination of the Operating Agreement, unless otherwise agreed by the parties, the Commissions shall promptly vacate the Premises and remove therefrom all structures, other improvements and contents thereof owned or placed thereon or therein by the Commissions, or in which the Commissions have any interest, including the debris from the removal thereof, and restore the Premises to a condition satisfactory to DRPT, all to be completed at the Commissions' cost and expense within twelve (12) months after the date of said termination. It is hereby agreed that the standard for such restoration shall be a condition equal to or better than that of the Premises on the date such Premises were first leased to the Commissions, reasonable wear and tear of structures excluded, but specifically including a requirement for grading and seeding of disturbed areas. In the event of failure of the Commissions to comply, after specific notice to the Commissions, all such structures, improvements and contents thereof are to be considered and treated as having been abandoned by the Commissions and, at the option of DRPT, the ownership of same is to be considered surrendered to DRPT, to be removed, used, destroyed or otherwise as DRPT sees fit

and without waiving or reducing the right of DRPT, hereby agreed to, to seek and obtain judgment against the Commissions for any delinquent rental payment, or for any expense and damages resulting from failure of the Commissions to keep and perform its covenants and agreements herein contained.

(c) Termination or expiration of this Lease Agreement shall not deprive DRPT or the Commissions of any other action or remedy against the other which existed prior to such termination. It is expressly understood and agreed that the provisions of Section 10, the obligations of the Commissions to pay amounts accrued under this Lease Agreement, and the provisions of Section 12(b) shall survive the termination or expiration of this Lease Agreement for any reason.

13. DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION BY FIRE OR NATURAL CAUSES

(a) If during the Term, one or more of the station sites on the Premises are damaged by fires, floods, windstorms, earthquakes, explosions, hurricanes, tornadoes, strikes, acts of public enemy, incidences of terrorism, wars or riots, civil disturbances, acts of God, or other casualty, so that the same are rendered unsuitable for the operation of the Commissions' business, and if said station sites cannot be repaired within one hundred eighty (180) days from the time of said damage, then this Lease Agreement shall terminate with respect to the locations so damaged or destroyed, as of the date of such damage or destruction. In such event, the parties shall amend this Lease Agreement to remove the damaged or destroyed station sites from the description of the Premises in Appendix A, with a corresponding reduction in the rent. However, if the Premises can with reasonable diligence be repaired, or a repair commenced, within one hundred eighty (180) days, the station sites shall be, by the Commissions, repaired as quickly as is reasonably possible, and this Lease Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

(b) No compensation or claim or diminution of rent will be allowed or paid by DRPT by reason of inconvenience, annoyance, or injury to business arising from the necessity of repairing the Premises or any portion thereof, however the necessity may occur. The Commissions understand and agree that for this reason they will have adequate insurance available to protect their interests in the event of such a casualty.

14. <u>LIMITATIONS</u>

Any approval or permission given by DRPT hereunder or failure of DRPT to object to work done on the Premises or use made thereof, including but not limited to the failure of DRPT to object to any material used or method of construction, or plans and specifications for any improvements to, or replacements, restorations or alterations of the Premises, shall not be construed as an admission of responsibility by DRPT, or as a waiver of any obligations of the Commissions under this Lease Agreement.

15. <u>GENERAL PROVISIONS</u>

(a) This Lease Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard for conflict of laws principles.

(b) This Lease Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument executed and delivered by both parties.

(c) This Lease Agreement, including Appendices annexed to this Lease Agreement, and including the Operating Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous, oral or written, agreements or understandings with respect to such subject matter.

(d) This Lease Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' respective successors and assigns; provided, however, that the Commissions may not assign or sublease the Premises or improvements to the Premises, without the prior written consent of DRPT, which consent may be withheld for any reason.

(e) All notices, requests, consents and approvals required or permitted under this Lease Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered upon personal delivery or upon mailing to the parties at the addresses set forth below or such other addresses as the parties may designate by delivery of prior notice to the other party:

If to DRPT:

Director Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation 600 East Main Street, Suite 2102 Richmond, VA 23219

With a copy to:

Counsel for the Department of Rail and Public Transportation Transportation Section Office of the Attorney General 202 North 9th Street Richmond, VA 23219

If to the Commissions:

Chief Executive Officer Virginia Railway Express 1500 King Street, Suite 202 Alexandria, Virginia 22314

With a copy to:

County Attorney of Arlington County 2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 403 Arlington, Virginia 22201) (f) Each Commission shall be jointly and severally liable for payment of rent and other sums due under this Lease Agreement, and for performance of all other terms and conditions of this Lease Agreement. DRPT may exercise any or all remedies it may have against either or both Commissions.

(g) This Lease Agreement shall be assigned by DRPT to the Virginia Passenger Rail Authority to undertake DRPT's obligations and activities contemplated by this Lease Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Master Lease Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION, LESSOR

By: _______ *Mitchell* Name: ______ Jennifer L. Mitchell Title: ______ Director

[SIGNAURE PAGE TO PASSENGER STATION GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT]

NORTHERN VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, LESSEE

By: Min Name: 121 Title: _____Chie

POTOMAC AND RAPPAHANNOCK TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, LESSEE

By: _____ The Name: Richard A. DACTON Title: Chief Exective Officer

[SIGNAURE PAGE TO PASSENGER STATION GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT]

APPENDIX A

STATION SITE	ADDRESS	LEASED FACILITIES	EXHIBIT ¹
Leeland	275 Leeland Road Falmouth, VA 22405	Land	
Brooke	1721 Brooke Road Stafford, VA 22554	Land	
Rippon	15511 Farm Creek Drive Woodbridge, VA 22191	Land	
Woodbridge	1040 Express Way Woodbridge, VA 22191	Land ² ; East and West Platforms	
Fredericksburg	200 Lafayette Boulevard Fredericksburg, VA 22401	Station Building; East and West Platforms; Land	
Quantico	550 Railroad Avenue Quantico, VA 22134	Station Building and Land ³	
Lorton	8990 Lorton Station Boulevard Lorton, VA 22079	Land	
Franconia-Springfield	6880 Frontier Drive Springfield, VA 22150	Land	
Crystal City	1503 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202	Land	
Alexandria	110 Callahan Drive Alexandria, VA 22301	East Platform; Land	
L'Enfant	6th and 7th Street at C Street, SW Washington, DC 20024	Land	
L'Enfant Storage Tracks	Washington, DC	Land	
Spotsylvania	9442 Crossroads Parkway Fredericksburg, VA 22408	Land	

 ¹ NTD: Parties to incorporate descriptive exhibits for each station site.
² NTD: CSX to retain land under platform on CSX-retained side of corridor.
³ NTD: CSX to retain land under platform on CSX-retained side of corridor.

APPENDIX - B

ANNUAL RENTAL AMOUNTS

Annual rental amounts shall be one dollar per year per station site, and for the Crossroads Property, unless and until such rental amounts are modified according to the terms of the Lease Agreement.

APPENDIX C

CROSSROADS PROPERTY

